by using derivative financial instruments in line with its risk management policies. The information on derivative instruments is as follows.

	 1)	 Foreign	currency	exposures	hedged	by	derivatives	-	Rs.	Nil	(Previous	Year	-	Rs.	Nil)
 2) Details of Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by derivative instrument or otherwise :

Particulars Currency Amount in foreign currency (in Lakhs) Equivalent amount (` in Lakhs)
For the year

ended
March 31, 2020

For the year
ended

March 31, 2019

For the year
ended

March 31, 2020

For the year
ended

March 31, 2019
 EURO  -  0.09  -  6.98
 GBP  -  -  -  -
 USD  0.47  0.42  35.56  29.32

 Trade Receivables  EURO  0.81  1.10  66.87  85.46
 USD  13.73  8.51  1,034.82  589.92

 Foreign Curreny Sensitivity
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD, EUR and JPY exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant, the impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(₹	in	Lakhs)
For the year ended Currency Change in Rate Effect	on	Pre	Tax	Profit

March 31, 2020 USD +10%  99.93
USD -10%  (99.93)

EURO +10%  6.69
EURO -10%  (6.69)

March 31, 2019 USD +10%  54.64
USD -10%  (54.64)

EURO +10%  9.24
EURO -10%  (9.24)

 In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unresprestative of the inhernet foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of
the reporting year does not affect the exposure during the year.

Note No - 28: Share Based Payments
Employee stock option scheme (ESOS) - 2017
The ESOS was approved by Board of Directors of the Company on 10th Aug 2017 and thereafter by the share holders on 15th September 2017.
A compensation committee comprising of independent directors of the company administers the ESOS plan. Each option carries with it the right
to purchase one equity share of the company. All options have been granted at a predetermined rate of ₹ 28/- per share. The maximum exercise